Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Functional Specifi cations
(TA = +25°C)
Ordering Information
DMS-EB-AC/DC-C  AC power supply board
TECHNICAL NOTES
1. Soldering and Wiring: Murata Power Solutions recommends the
use of “no-clean” solders when installing components or making
modifi cations to the DMSEB-AC/DC. Before mating the DMS-EB-AC/
DC to the host meter, ensure that modifi cations, if any, have been cor-
rectly made and that all cut solder-gaps are fully open. Align pin 1 of
the meter with pin 1 of the DMS-EB-AC/DC, slide the board down fl ush
to the meter’s housing and solder all 12 pins. Lastly, carefully cut the
meter’s 12 pins as close as possible to the pc-board surface.
AC Supply Voltage: 100 to 264Vac @ 47-68Hz
AC Supply Current @ 264Vac/60Hz 60mA, maximum
Isolation 1500Vac, minimum
Operating Temperature Range 0 to +60°C
Storage Temperature Range –25 to +75°C
Humidity 0 to 95%, non-condensing
Dimensions 2.02" (51.31mm)L x 0.82" (20.8mm)W
  x 0.60" (15.3mm)D
TB1 and TB2 Wire Size and Strip Length
Wire Size  16 to 22 AWG (solid or stranded)
Strip Length  0.25" (6.35mm)
Screw Torque  2.2 lb·in (0.25 N·m) ±20%
Rated Voltage  310Vac
Introduction
As shipped, the DMS-EB-AC/DC is confi gured for use with +5V-pow-
ered DMS-30PC or DMS-30LCD 3½ digit meters using the meter’s inter-
nal reference (SG13 is closed). This confi guration is the most common
and works well for most simple voltage measurements. Please read all
of the following technical notes and perform any required modifi cations
before soldering the DMS-EB-AC/DC onto the host meter.
Many of the applications described below apply to both DMS-30
(3½ digit resolution) and DMS-40 (4½ digit resolution) meters. However,
Application 5, installing the span (R4) and offset (R5) adjust potenti-
ometers, can only be used with DMS-30PC/LCD meters. Also note that
some of the other applications require the installation of R4 and R5. See
Technical Note 4 when using the DMS-EB-AC/DC with DMS-40LCD
meters.
!IMPORTANT! AC power must be disconnected from TB2
terminals 1 and 2 before making modifi cations or installing
user-supplied components on the DMS-EB-AC/DC board! In many